

No. 22-2242

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LEMON BAY COVE, LLC,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 17-436L (Hon. Mary Ellen Coster Williams)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL T. GRAY
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0000
michael.gray2@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY viii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESix

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Statutory and regulatory background4

 B. Factual background5

 C. Proceedings below..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. The CFC correctly concluded that Lemon Bay did not suffer a categorical taking under *Lucas*. 18

 A. The CFC correctly applied *Lucas* and *Lost Tree* and found that the Corps’ permit denial did not deprive Lemon Bay’s property of all economic value. 18

 B. Lemon Bay’s argument on appeal that the Corps would not have granted Lemon Bay any permit is unavailing.23

 C. Lemon Bay’s ability to participate in Charlotte County’s transfer of density unit program shows that there are economically productive uses for the property.29

II.	The CFC correctly concluded that Lemon Bay did not suffer a regulatory taking under <i>Penn Central</i>	31
A.	Lemon Bay failed to show any distinct, objectively reasonable, investment-backed expectation in development of the property.	32
1.	The CFC correctly applied the law.	33
2.	The CFC’s factual findings were not clearly erroneous.	38
B.	The character of the government action in this case does not support a taking.	42
C.	The economic impact of the Corps’ section 404 permit denial is not enough to constitute a regulatory taking.	46
1.	Lemon Bay failed to establish the value of its property absent the Corps’ permit denial and thus failed to show significant economic impact stemming from that denial.	47
2.	The CFC’s factual findings were not clearly erroneous.	51
III.	Plaintiff’s claim to bulkhead and fill cannot be segregated from the property to constitute a separate taking.	57
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	46
<i>Allenfield Assocs. v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 471 (1998).....	41
<i>Anaheim Gardens, LP v. United States</i> , 953 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	32, 33
<i>Brace v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006).....	43
<i>Ciampetti v. United States</i> , 18 Cl. Ct. 548 (Fed. Cl. 1989)	48
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	31, 32, 34
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. of Calif., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers’ Pension Tr. for S. Calif.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	33, 57
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 95 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 1996)	59
<i>Creppel v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	34, 41
<i>Deltona Corp. v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	4
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	23, 42, 45
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	46

<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 56 (1997).....	34, 42
<i>Forest Props., Inc., v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	35, 37, 58
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed Cir 1999).....	30, 35, 59
<i>Graham v. Estuary Props., Inc.</i> , 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1981)	59
<i>Greenbrier v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	42, 44
<i>Loesch</i> , 645 F.2d at 914	22
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 412 (2011).....	20
<i>Lost Tree Vill., Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 219 (2014).....	20, 50
<i>aff'd at</i> 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	21, 30, 50, 56
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	32, 33, 36
<i>Loveladies</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. at 157	21, 50
<i>Love Terminal Partners, LP v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	46, 47, 48

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14, 18, 19
<i>Macdonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	29
<i>Maritrans Inc. v U.S.</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17, 42
<i>Mehaffy v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 755 (2012), <i>aff'd</i> 499 Fed. Appx. 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	28, 29, 33, 36, 38
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1967 (2017).....	33
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	33, 35, 36, 37
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	56
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606	22, 36
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448	22
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 150 L. Ed. 2d 592 (2001).....	22
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	15, 30, 57
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	32

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997).....30

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....18, 19, 22, 36, 57

Trustees of the Internal Improvement Fund v. Claughton,
86 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 1956)58

Zabel v. Pinellas Cty. Water & Nav. Control Auth.,
171 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 1965)38, 58, 59

Statutes and Court Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....3

Clean Water Act
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....4

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)3

State Statutes and Court Rules

Charlotte Cnty., Fla. Code of Ordinances art. 1, § 3-9-7(e)(3)35

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 373.4131 (West 2020)34

Fla. Stat. § 253.15 (1955).....58

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 2305

40 C.F.R. § 230.1(a).....4

40 C.F.R. § 230.104
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....5
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(3)34

Other Authorities

Land Develop Code § 3-9-7(d).....54
